
 

High Wycombe Town Committee agenda 
Date: Tuesday 22 November 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Angell, M Ayub, S Barrett, K Bates, A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, T Green (Vice-
Chairman), S Guy, D Hayday, O Hayday, A Hussain, I Hussain, M Hussain, M Hussain, 
M Hussain JP, M Knight, S Raja (Chairman), N Rana, M Smith, N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell 
and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 3 - 8 
 To approve the minutes of 4 October 2022  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
 

 
4 LOCAL ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 9 - 22 
    
5 E- SCOOTER SAFETY REPORT 23 - 28 
    
6 HIGH WYCOMBE REGENERATION STRATEGY 29 - 34 
    
7 QUARTER 2 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT 35 - 40 
    
8 WORK PROGRAMME 41 - 42 
    
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 17 January 2023 at Queen Victoria Road at 7pm. 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik on 01494 421204, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

High Wycombe Town Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Committee held on Tuesday 4 October 
2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 9.00 pm. 

Members present 

M Angell, M Ayub, K Bates, A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, T Green, D Hayday, O Hayday, 
A Hussain, I Hussain, M Hussain, M Hussain JP, M Knight, S Raja, N Rana, M Smith, 
N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

M Dickman,J Everett-Puttur, D Harvey, P Lerner, Rev Morley  F Mugari and J Rushton 

 

 

Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr S Guy  

  
2 MINUTES 
 A Member queried whether there were any further updates on the Pine Trees 

Petition originally discussed in July 2021. It was confirmed that this would be 
investigated.      
  
RESOLVED: That  
  

(i)                  the minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Committee held 
on 20 September 2022 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman 

  
(ii)                further updates on the Pine Trees petition be investigated. 

  
An update note had been circulated to Members on the Sunday burial provision 
which would be attached to the Minutes.  
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were no declarations of interest 

  
4 PRESENTATION WWFC DISABLED SUPPORTERS ASSOCIATION (Peter Lerner) 
 A presentation was conducted by Peter Lerner on behalf of the Wycombe 

Wanderers Disabled Supporters Association. The objective of the Association was 
outlined which was to welcome supporters and potential supporters of Wycombe 
Wanderers and all visitors to Adams Park. It aimed to ensure that everything 
possible was done to make each visit stress free and enjoyable. 
  
It was hoped that all sections of the local community, including those from under- 
represented groups could be engaged and the match day experience at Adams Park 
improved for existing and new supporters. A total amount of 20k was trying to be 
raised for this purpose including a separate area for disabled supporters to watch 
the match safely,  through a variety of means such as  grants, fundraising and 
crowdfunding, charities, the Council (who would have information about funding 
streams)  and philanthropists. It was emphasised that the success of the Football 
Club would ultimately be a success for the community allowing the Club to be able 
to share its facilities with all. 
  
The presentation was very positively received by Members, followed by a number of 
questions. One member enquired as to whether there had been any communication 
with other disabled organisations. Mr Lerner responded in the affirmative and 
stated that whilst this had been a very helpful exercise in terms of signposting to 
other bodies, charities themselves remained short of money in many cases.  Another 
Member highlighted that funding could potentially be sought from the High 
Wycombe Community Board for such a project  under Buckinghamshire Council. 
  
Mr Lerner expressed his appreciation to Members for the  ideas put forward and 
thanked the Committee for its consideration. He asked Members if they could 
promote the work of the Club particularly to hard to reach groups who might benefit 
from the work of the Association.  
  
RESOLVED: That Mr Lerner be thanked for his presentation and be wished every 
success in achieving his funding target.  The slides would be attached to the minutes.  
  

5 PRESENTATION ALL SAINTS CHURCHYARD (Rev Gareth Morley) 
 A presentation was given by Rev Morley on the All Saints Churchyard. The 

churchyard was opened in around 1087 and closed to new burial
[...]
ing planning permission. 

• Any work would not interfere with burial ground.  
• A Member suggested prioritising the works so that safety and security were 

addressed first. There would be a phased approach to the works. 
  
RESOLVED: That Rev Morley be thanked for his presentation and Members wished 
him every success in achieving his funding target.  The slides would be attached to 
the Minutes. 
  

6 PRESENTATION APPROACH TO THE PARKING REVIEW (Julie Rushton) 
 A presentation was conducted on the approach to the parking review to ensure that 

all the requirements within the town were met across the board. Members were 
informed regarding the background issues regarding parking stating that a number 
of complaints had been received from residents and businesses alike about the 
difficulties in parking in their roads and area. In order to alleviate displacement of 
such issues the decision was taken to conduct a town wide review.    
  
The presenting officer confirmed that there would be a need to establish a project 
board in order to consider the full scope of the scheme.  
  
A member enquired whether anything could be done out of hours in terms of illegal 
parking given that wardens numbers had been drastically cut and it would be 
difficult to enforce. The member also asked whether there could be any access to an 
out of hours number to assist in this regard. The officer stated that there was no 
such facility at present as the new service was still in the process of being reviewed, 
however certain enforcement did exist in core areas where there were safety 
concerns etc. There were a number of vacancies out for recruitment which was 

Page 5



 

 

supported by a campaign. Some wardens were using e-scooters to cover more 
ground quickly and if there was a shortage enforcement officers would be used from 
other geographical areas e.g. Amersham and Aylesbury. The new Service would 
operate more flexibly as it would be integrated (off and on street parking) to provide 
more cover. They were also looking at opportunities to improve the customer 
experience where there could be online reporting of any parking issues, however it 
was difficult to react quickly to active enforcement issues . A Member commented 
that she was not aware of the recruitment campaign. This had been undertaken via 
social media via the Media Team and the presenting officer would check details of 
the campaign. 
  
Concern was raised at the length of time this project would take as discussions had 
been ongoing for some time. The presenting officer reported that a consultant had 
been appointed to undertake the project and the timeline could be shortened 
depending on the frequency of meetings, boundaries being agreed quickly and 
agreeing a draft to go out to consultation. The funding covered the consultant costs, 
implementation and signs and lines but did not cover enforcement. Drones could 
not be used as there was strict criteria regarding camera enforcement. There were 
also strict rules about qualified officers only being able to undertake enforcement.  
  
In terms of the delay in issuing parking permits this would be included in the review. 
A further question was asked about selling cars on the highway  this was illegal and 
would require enforcement and education. 
  
In response to another query it was confirmed that the compliance survey and stress 
survey would be part and parcel of the brief which the project board would decide 
upon. 
  
RESOLVED: That Members would email the Chairman with expressions of interest 
regards serving on the Parking Project Group.  The slides would be attached to the 
Minutes.  
  

7 LOCAL CYCLING & WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN (Verbal Update) 
 A brief update was provided regarding the LCWIP and the High Wycombe Transport 

Strategy. Members were informed that the decision to consult on both matters had 
been taken and was to commence on line from 14 October 2022 for a 6 week 
period. It was confirmed that all was being done to achieve a wide coverage of the 
consultation, including the placement of paper copies within the libraries, adverts on 
the radio and the scheduling of two roadshow days on 5th and 18th November. The 
5th of November roadshow was to take place at the Eden Centre hoping to reach the 
maximum number of people.  In addition a press release was also planned to take 
place. 
  
Members were urged to publicise the consultation amongst constituents and to 
feedback any proposed comments and amendments to the draft strategy document 
during this time. Member agreed that widespread feedback was of the utmost 
importance and a link to the consultation was requested. 

Page 6



 

 

  
RESOLVED: That 

(i)                   the Presenting officer Ms Everett-Puttur be thanked for her attendance 
and update. 

  
(ii)                A link to the consultation be circulated to Members of the Committee 

   
8 SPECIAL EXPENSES QUARTER 1 2022/23 
 A report was submitted which requested Members` consideration of the quarter 1 

revenue forecast position for 2022/23. This was detailed within the report along 
with the likely impact on working balances by year end.  The report highlighted that 
the net forecast position for the year was £417k a favourable variance of £11k 
against a total budget of £428k. The table on page 9 of the agenda pack provided 
the detailed information at activity level. 
  
With regards to Community grants, it was reported that none had been awarded 
within quarter 1 but that one had been approved since then. No applications had 
been declined during this period and there were currently no grants in the pipeline 
awaiting approval. The impact of these activities were detailed in page 10 of the of 
the agenda pack. 
  
The Presenting Officer also addressed a question previously raised regarding the 
costs associated with office fit out at the Penn Road Cemetery.  It was confirmed 
that the work remained in progress with the remaining CIL funding and was being 
used for such matters as signage, shoring and soil removal, in addition to the 
physical office fit out e.g. furniture fitting and health & safety. It was anticipated the 
work would be completed during 2022/23.  
  
Members were further informed that it was likely that a new Budget Working Group 
would need to be established for up to sessions potentially in November and 
January. Dates would be confirmed closer the time.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  

(i)                  the report be noted  
  
(ii)                Members email the Chairman directly to express interest in serving on 

the Budget Working Group  
   

9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 RESOLVED: That  

  
(i)                  the work programme be noted 
  
(ii)                The Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration and Charles 

Brocklehurst be asked if they could attend the meeting to provide an 
update on Town Centre Regeneration  

Page 7



 

 

  
(iii)              An update be given at the January meeting on the LCWIP.  

  
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The date of the next meeting was scheduled for 22 November 2022 at QVR High 

Wycombe 
  

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

  

Local Allocation of 
Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL ) – High Wycombe 
Town Committee

Author: John Callaghan

Date: 22 November 2022

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendations:  

That Town Committee recommend schemes to be funded from the local allocation of CIL 
to be included in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

1. Background 

Town and Parish Councils usually deal with local functions including cemetery and 
play areas. The High Wycombe Town area is unparished, but of course still has these 
facilities, provided by Buckinghamshire Council.  
 
The role of High Wycombe Town Committee is to consider and advise the Council, 
the Cabinet or relevant Committee on any issues affecting the High Wycombe Town 
area.  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a fixed charge levied on new 
development to fund infrastructure to support the development of the area.  
 
Government guidance (at https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-
levy#spending-the-levy) specifies what the CIL can be spent on. This includes funding 
a wide range of infrastructure, including transport, flood defences, schools, 
hospitals, and other health and social care facilities. It may also include funding play 
areas, open spaces, parks and green spaces, cultural and sports facilities, healthcare 
facilities, academies and free schools, district heating schemes and police stations 
and other community safety facilities.  
 
The guidance says that:  

‘Local authorities must spend the levy on infrastructure needed to support the 
development of their area, and they will decide what infrastructure is needed. The 
levy can be used to increase the capacity of existing infrastructure or to repair failing 
existing infrastructure, if that is necessary to support development.’ 

The Council also has a duty to pass funds to town or parish councils (‘local councils’) 
which must use funds within five years of receipt.  This is known as the local 
allocation and amounts to 15% of CIL funds collected in a given area (or 25% where 
there is an adopted Neighbourhood Development Plan).  The local allocation in the 
unparished area of High Wycombe, is ring-fenced for use within that area. 

 
The Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) December 2021 notes that:  

 
‘In relation to the unparished area of High Wycombe, the High Wycombe Town 
Committee recommends schemes to be funded from the local allocation of CIL 
collected within that area.’ 

 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#spending-the-levy
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#spending-the-levy


 

In terms of governance the recommendation to Cabinet is via the Corporate Capital 
Investment Board (CCIB), which in turn makes recommendations on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) onto Cabinet and Council.  
 
The Council is setting a budget against a very constrained financial backdrop. Hence 
it will be necessary to prioritise spending and it is expected that only essential 
schemes will be funded. The recommendation of Town Committee about which 
schemes are to be funded from CIL will be taken into account in setting the Council’s 
budget. 

2. Main Report  

CIL Local Allocation Expenditure 
 
During 2021/22 no expenditure on approved projects was drawn down from the 
local allocation of CIL. 
 
At the end of March 2021 a residual sum of £95,560 remained allocated for the 
cemetery. None of this was spent in 2021/22, therefore the budget was rolled 
forward to 2022/23, and £43,000 has been spent in 2022/23 so far. 
 
Funds Presently Available  
 
During the 2021/22 financial year the local allocation collected within the unparished 
area amounted to £375,633 (this includes £7207.51 collected within the area 
covered by the Daws Hill Neighbourhood Plan). 
 
£400,908 was brought forward so the funds held at 31 March 2022 amounted to   
£776,542.   
 
Between 1 April 2022 and 30 September 2022, a further £245,874 has been 
collected.  
 
Hence a total of £1,022,416 is held at present. This position is summarised in Table 1 
below 
 
Table 1. 
 

 Amount 

Collected 21/22 £375,633 
Balance bought forward from March 21 £400,908  
Total collected since March 22 £245,874 
Total held at present £1,022,415 

 
 

Page 11



 

Existing commitments  
 
Aside from the cemetery the Town Committee has previously supported several 
projects. Outstanding commitments and funds available to allocate are shown in 
Table 2 below.  
 
Table 2.  
 

 Amount 
Cemetery £95,560 
Bull Lane Service Yard Gates      £15,000 
East Wycombe Panoramic Walkway    £35,000 
On Street Parking Review (including funds allocated from 
Local Centres and Parking Pressures Project)*  

£593,000 

Total Commitments £738,560 

Total available before commitments £1,022,415 

Funds available to allocate £283,855 

*As reported In the Q3 Special Expenses budget monitoring report produced by Finance the 
£225,000 allocated to the Local Centres and Parking Pressures project has been reallocated to the 
Parking Review Project.  

 
Anticipated funding in future years   
 
While funds secured vary, based on current information it is anticipated that 
upwards of around £300,000 of local allocation funding may be secured in the 
unparished area each year.  
 
The Government has consulted on the possibility of a new national CIL. No final 
decision has been taken, and the implications for this funding stream and the timing 
are unknown.  
 
Update on Existing Commitments  

 
Bull Lane Service Yard Gates   
 
In January 2019 High Wycombe Town Committee recommended £15,000 towards 
this project which was then costed at £32,000, with the expectation that the 
remainder would be found from businesses.  
 

The High Wycombe Town Committee CIL funding is being incorporated into the wider 
project budget for the White Hart St/Bull Lane public realm enhancement 
project. The use of these funds will no longer be reported on separately.  

Page 12



 

Updates on the overall project and the budget will be reported through the relevant Boards 
by the project manager. This includes the High Wycombe Regeneration Board during 
concept stage and the Highways Board during delivery stage. A summary is provided 
for Cabinet which receives a quarterly budget monitoring report and this is publicly 
available. 

The project scope includes addressing the issues at Bull Lane Service Yard and initial 
design works and investigations are underway.  The anticipated timescale for 
delivery (including detailed design) is from summer 2023 onwards.  

 
East Wycombe Panoramic Walkway 
 
As per the previous update provided to Committee in March 2022, a cost estimate 
and programme have been received from Transport for Buckinghamshire (TfB). As a 
r
[...]
scheme proceeding without delays. If 
this funding is not required it would not be used and would be available for other 
projects. This approach would increase the funding to be allocated to £35,088 by the 
Town Committee (i.e. half of £70,177).  

 
Coates Lane traffic calming and Parking 
 
The Community Board Transport Action Group has also promoted a proposal for 
Coates Lane where damage is occurring to verges due to car parking, (possibly 
related to park visitors). 
 
TfB have attended the site with local residents and Members and have put forward 
possible solutions that include: 
• Car Park sign/s for entrance to the Coates Lane Car Park.  

• Advanced signs for the Car Park including an advanced sign on the lamp column 
opposite the junction with Tancred Rd.  

• Gateway Feature at entrance of the 30mph zone; Dragons teeth & 30mph 
Roundel on a red buff coloured surfacing.  

• No verge parking and associated signs. 

The TfB parking team support the proposed scheme and recommend adding four  
additional spaces (2 x 2 spaces) on the existing long bend by the new housing 
development. This would then allow for a total of approx. 40 legal car parking spaces 
on Coates Lane.  
 
The Action Group has proposed the Community Board fund fund 50% of the project 
and that the remaining 50% is incorporated into the HW parking review and funded 
with the already allocated HWTC CIL funding.   
 
However it is not clear that this area will be within the scope of the Parking Review. 
The proposal also includes other measures as mentioned. The scheme cost is 
estimated at £28,404, so a 50% contribution from the Local CIL allocation would be 

Page 15



 

£14,202. A 25% contingency reflecting the points mentioned above would add 
£3,550, (so a total of £17,752 if this were included).  
 
Other Options  
 
Members could consider or put forward other options to be funded from the local 
CIL allocation as part of the MTFP. The MTFP funding template is attached as an 
appe
[...]
 existing budgets etc. 

 

 

P
age 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

E-Scooter Safety Report -
High Wycombe Town 
Committee 

Author: Rupert Zierler – Principal Transport Strategy Officer

Date: 22 November 2022

Author:

Date:

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

  
Report to High Wycombe Town Committee 
Date:   22 November 2022 

Title:   E-scooter safety report 

Author:   Rupert Zierler, Principal Transport Strategy Officer 

Recommendations: To note safety statistics relating to e-scooters in High Wycombe, as well 
as other trial schemes operating in Buckinghamshire (Aylesbury and Princes Risborough). 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This paper outlines recent safety statistics for our current e-scooter trial schemes, 
particularly the High Wycombe scheme.  Material from this report was also 
substantially presented to the Buckinghamshire Council Cabinet meeting of 11 
October 2022.  

1.2 The e-scooter trial in High Wycombe is facilitated by the Department for Transport 
(DfT) and Buckinghamshire Council. Further information on the wider e-scooter trial 
programme led by DfT can be found on their website1.  This scheme (and all other 
trials in Buckinghamshire) are operated by Zipp Mobility. 

1.3 The purpose of the trials is to build robust evidence about the safety, benefits, public 
perceptions, and wider impacts of e-scooters to inform the possible future, 
permanent legalisation of e-scooters in England.  At present only e-scooters 
participating in the trials are officially classed as legal to use on the highway. 
Privately-owned e-scooters are still considered illegal. 

1.4 The statistics in this report are based in part upon the DfT’s ‘Reported Road 
Casualties Great Britain’ reports, which are available online via the DfT website2.  
Further information on incidents involving e-scooters at a national level can also be 
found on the DfT website3. 

 
1 E-scooter trials: guidance for local authorities and rental operators - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications
[...]
ber 2022

Author:

Date:

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



HWTC Special Expenses Q2 2022-23  Page 2 of 5 

Table of Contents 

High Wycombe Town Committee Special Expenses Quarter 2 2022/23 ................................ 

Introduction .......................................................................................................................3 

Special Expenses Q2 Forecast 2022/23 ...............................................................................3 

Commentary on variances ..........................................................................................................4 

Impact on Working Balances .......................................................................................................4 

Penn Road Cemetery ..........................................................................................................5 

 

  

Page 36



HWTC Special Expenses Q2 2022-23  Page 3 of 5 

Introduction  
Committee are asked to consider and note the Q2 forecast position for 2022/23 and the 
forecast impact on working balances at year end for High Wycombe Town Committee.  
 

Special Expenses Q2 Forecast 2022/23 
The net forecast outturn position for 2022/23 is £417k, a favourable variance of £11k 
against a total budget of £428k.  The table below provides the detail at activity level. 
 

Activity Area Analysis 2022/23 
Budget 

YTD 
Actuals          

FY 
Forecast         Variance                  

    £ £ £ £ 
Exp 1,800 556 1,800 0 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Footway Lighting 
Net Exp 1,800 556 1,800 0 
Exp 431,863 132,070 431,863 0 
Inc -229,184 -136,239 -240,000 -10,816 Cemetery 
Net Exp 202,679 -4,169 191,863 -10,816 
Exp 3,000 0 3,000 0 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Town Twinning 
Net Exp 3,000 0 3,000 0 
Exp 22,765 1,500 22,765 0 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Community Grants 
Net Exp 22,765 1,500 22,765 0 
Exp 148,971 47,683 148,971 0 
Inc 0 -515 0 0 Recreation Grounds (Local) 
Net Exp 148,971 47,168 148,971 0 
Exp 45,429 19,166 45,429 0 
Inc -60 0 -60 0 Allotments 
Net Ex
[...]
  

Jan 23 
 

Jan 23 

Jacqueline Ford 
 
Mr Butler Ellis 

March 2023   

Chiltern Rangers Update - TBC Mar 23 John Shaw 

Q3 Budgetary Control Report Mar 23 Tamsin Lloyd-James, 
Accountant 

Meeting contact officer: Iram Malik, 01494 421204, iram.malik@buckinghamshire.gov.uk         
Work Programme Updated: 8 November 2022 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:iram.malik@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	High Wycombe Town Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	High Wycombe Town Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 LOCAL ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
	1.	Background
	2.	Main Report
	3.	Next steps and review
	MTFP Bid Template

	5 E- SCOOTER SAFETY REPORT
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Main content of report
	3.	Appendix: Key elements of the e-scooter trials

	6 HIGH WYCOMBE REGENERATION STRATEGY
	1.	Background
	2.	Main content of report
	3.	Overview of active projects
	4.	Next steps and review
	5.	Legal and financial implications
	6.	Corporate implications

	7 QUARTER 2 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT
	Introduction
	Special Expenses Q2 Forecast 2022/23
	Commentary on variances
	Impact on Working Balances

	Penn Road Cemetery

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

High Wycombe Town Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Committee held on Tuesday 22 
November 2022 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB, commencing at Time Not Specified and concluding at Time Not Specified. 

Members present 

S Barrett, K Bates, A Baughan, T Green, D Hayday, O Hayday, A Hussain, I Hussain, 
M Hussain JP, Majid Hussain, M Knight, N Rana, N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

  

Apologies 

A Alam, L Clarke OBE, S Guy, Maz Hussain, S Raja and M Smith 

Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Raja, Clarke, Guy, Alam, 

Smith and Maz Hussain.  
  

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Committee 

held on 4 October be confirmed as a true record. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 An interest was declared by Councillor A Hussain at minute No 4 in relation to Bull 

Lane service yard as he was the proprietor of two shops in the area under 
discussion. 
  

4 LOCAL ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 A report was submitted which recommended the schemes to be funded from the 

local allocation of CIL to be included in the medium term financial plan. 
  
 Members were informed that it was within their gift to approve or amend the 
schemes/projects as they saw fit, and to recommend other projects not highlighted 
within the report. Table 1 of the report summarised the current level of CIL present, 
which amounted to a total of over £1m. Table 2 indicated the existing/outstanding 



 

 

commitments, which amounted to £738.50 leaving a remainder of £283,835 to be 
  allocated.  The presenting officer also gave mention to some of the traffic calming 
schemes which amounted to a cost of £56,142. It had been proposed by the 
Community Board that it fund 50% of this, with the remaining amount being 
requested from the High Wycombe Town Committee CIL. 
  
Members considered the report before them with a number of comments and 
observations being made. The matter of the Arniston Avenue project was raised for 
which the budget was no longer available. It was proposed that similar projects be 
brought back onto the table for further consideration. Another Member referred to 
the Bull Lane service Yard gates stating that the £15k commitment was insufficient 
as Travel Lodge had not made the contribution that had been hoped for. Another 
Member proposed that a total amount of £50k be allocated to conducting a 
feasibility study to explore the Arniston Avenue scheme to include funding for 
dedicated officer time. 
  
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet that; 
  

(i)                  A sum of £50,000 be allocated in the Council’s budget towards a 
feasibility study for improvements to Arniston Avenue shopping parade  

  
(ii)                A sum of £17,752 be allocated in the Council’s budget for the Coates 

Lane traffic calming and parking subject to the discussions by the working 
group 

  
(iii)              A sum of £35,088 be allocated in the Council’s budget for the traffic 

calming measures proposed on Bowerdean Road  
  

It was noted that the Infrastructure Funding Statement detailing how section 106 
monies and CIL receipts will be allocated and have been used over 2021-22 will be 
published soon and a link to the document will be shared with Members early next 
calendar year. (For information, previous years IFS’s may be viewed at Infrastructure 
funding statement | Buckinghamshire Council.) 
  

5 E- SCOOTER SAFETY REPORT 
 A presentation was conducted on the safety of e scooters within the town. Members 

were requested to note the safety statistics within the town and the other trial 
schemes which operated in Buckinghamshire namely Aylesbury and Princes 
Risborough. The presenting officer reported that trials of e scooters had begun in 
2020. 
  
A number of concerns were raised by Members including the low number of under- 
age reckless riders that had been banned and ways in which these figures could be 
increased, together with the level of unreported incidents that took place.  Other 
concerns related to riders not wearing helmets and the inability to enforce that they 
be worn.    
  

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/planning-reporting/infrastructure-funding-statement/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/planning-reporting/infrastructure-funding-statement/


 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
  

6 QUARTER 2 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT 
 Members were requested to note the Q2 forecast position for 2022/23 and the 

forecast impact on working balances at year end for the Committee.  It was reported 
that the net forecast outturn position for the year under consideration was £417k a 
favourable variance of £11k against a total budget of £428k. The table highlighted at 
page 37 of the report highlighted the detail at activity level.  
  
An update was also provided on the Budget Sub Group which had met on the 15 
November, where Members had considered line by line the figures before them on 
each activity area. 
  
Members queried some areas of work including that of community grants. In light of 
the fact that only £1,500 had been allocated out of a total of a £20k budget, it was 
emphasised that it was Members that needed to assume the role of publicising and 
promoting the opportunities which were presented through the grants, and to 
encourage organisations to make applications where appropriate. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

  
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 17 January 2023, Queen 

Victoria Road at 7pm. 
  

9 HIGH WYCOMBE REGENERATION STRATEGY 
 An update on the High Wycombe Regeneration Strategy was provided. 

  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the officer be thanked for her attendance. 
   
  


	High Wycombe Town Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


